significant effect on the University’s proportionate share of the collective net pension liability.

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability at June 30, 2020, was
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rates and the Employer contributions will be
made at actuarially determined contribution rates, adjusted by 95% for all fiscal years in the future.
Based on those assumptions, at the June 30, 2021 measurement date, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate- The following table presents the net pension liability of the University as of June 30,
2022, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%, as well as what the University’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.10%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.10%) than the current rate.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

59.

NOTE 10 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

Proportionate share of the
Collective Net Pension Liability $ 30,023,767   $ 22,177,547 $ 15,724,951

Summary Pension Plan Information:
KERS Hazardous/

Nonhazardous KTRS Total
Net pension liability $ 32,736,742 $ 22,177,547 $ 54,914,289
Deferred outflows of resources 2,907,306 7,448,848 10,356,154
Deferred inflows of resources 7,179,713 8,194,201 15,373,914
Pension expense (income) (836,757)   (8,467,742)   (9,304,499)

NOTE 11 – KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN

In accordance with KRS 61.520(2)(a) and Executive Order 74-762, professional staff may elect upon
joining the staff of the University to participate in the Kentucky State University Defined Contribution
Retirement Plan (the Plan) or elect to participate in the Kentucky Employees Retirement System (see
below). The Plan is administered by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America College
Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF).

To provide the opportunity to continue participation in the Plan, the University has established a tax-

[…]

and returns that achieve the target 7.5% long-term rate of return.

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability for life insurance was
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the employer
contributions will be made at statutorily required rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate - The following table presents the University’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB
liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%, as well as what the University’s
proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.10%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.10%) than the current
rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

University's net OPEB (LI) liability $ 128,000   $ 55,000   $ (3,000)
(8.10%)Rate (7.10 %)(6.10 %)

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

76.

NOTE 12 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the KTRS OPEB plans’ fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued KTRS financial report.

Summary OPEB Information:

KERS KTRS Total
Net OPEB liability $ 5,726,581 $ 3,674,000 $ 9,400,581
Net OPEB asset 11,750 -0- 11,750
Deferred outflows of resources 2,026,286 1,485,121 3,511,407
Deferred inflows of resources 2,560,412 2,767,000 5,327,412
Actuarially determined OPEB expense 1,158,376  332,000 1,490,376

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022

77.

NOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The University is a party to various lawsuits and other claims in the ordinary course of business.
Matters existed as of June 30, 2022, for which judgments and settlements have been reached after
June 30, 2022. The amount accrued as of June 30, 2022, for these matters is $200,000. University
officials are of the opinion, based upon the advice of legal counsel, that the ultimate resolution of
additional matters existing as of June 30, 2022, but not accrued as of that date, will not have a
material effect on the financial statements of the University.